
No. 18-5880

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2018

VIRGINIA S. CAUDILL, PETITIONER

v.

JANET CONOVER, RESPONDENT

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

/s/ Dennis J. Burke

DENNIS J. BURKE*
ASSISTANT PUBLIC ADVOCATE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY
2202 COMMERCE PARKWAY, SUITE D
LAGRANGE, KENTUCKY 40031
502-564-4819; 833-514-8979
Dennis.burke@ky.gov

/s/ J. Robert Linneman

J. ROBERT LINNEMAN
SANTEN & HUGHES, LPA
600 VINE ST., SUITE 2700
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
513-721-4450

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

No. 18-5880

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VIRGINIA S. CAUDILL, PETITIONER

v.

JANET CONOVER, RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....1

I. THE KENTUCKY TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PERFORM ITS PIVOTAL
ROLE OF EVALUATING PETITIONER’S *BATSON v. KENTUCKY* CLAIMS. 1

II. CAUDILL’S REPRESENTATION IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF HER
CAPITAL TRIAL WAS INEFFECTIVE.....4

III. THE COMMONWEALTH’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AN OFF-THE -
RECORD, ORAL PROMISE OF A BENEFIT TO A JAILHOUSE INFORMANT
WITNESS CONSTITUTES A *BRADY V. MARYLAND* VIOLATION.....9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 1, 2, 3, 4

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....9, 10

Caudill v. Commonwealth, 120 S.W.3d 635 (Ky. 2003).....3

Caudill v. Conover, 881 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2018)4, 5

Foust v. Houk, 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011).....8

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)4

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....3

Jells v. Mitchell, 538 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2008)8

Mason v. Mitchell, 543 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2008).....8

Miller El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....2

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)6, 7

Skipper v. South Carolina, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)7

Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....2, 3

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)4, 5

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....6
